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Background and objectives
Site U1543 is located in the eastern South Pacific at 54°35.06ʹS, 

76°40.59ʹW, ~110 nmi west of the Chilean coast and ~120 nmi 
south-southwest of Site U1542 at ~3860 m water depth (Figure F1). 
The site is situated west of the Chile Trench on a topographically 
elevated ridge ~300 m above the trench axis (~4200 m water depth) 
(Figure F2A). The basement at this location is oceanic crust older 
than ~20 Ma (Eagles, 2006).

Site U1543 lies at the intersection of two seismic lines and has a 
sediment thickness of 600–700 m. Site U1543 lies ~1 nmi southwest 
of the intersection between Multichannel Seismic (MCS) Lines 
AWI-20160501 and AWI-20160503 (Figure F2A) (Lamy, 2016). 
Sediments are mostly well stratified and have only slightly irregular 
reflectors. Sediment cover is drape-type and entirely covers the un-
derlying basement morphology (Figure F2A). Sediment echo sound 
(Parasound) profiles (Lamy, 2016) reveal moderate penetration 
(~70 m) and distinct layering (Figure F2B), suggesting a succession 
of fine-grained sediments with varying lithologic composition.

Site U1543 is located at the offshore reach of the southward-
flowing Cape Horn Current (CHC), a northern branch of the Ant-
arctic Circumpolar Current (ACC) that continues toward the Drake 
Passage and provides a major fraction of the present-day northern 
Drake Passage transport (Well and Roether, 2003). Satellite-tracked 
surface drifters reveal that after crossing the East Pacific Rise (EPR), 

Subantarctic surface water of the ACC is transported northeast-
ward across the Southeast Pacific toward the Chilean coast at 
~45°S/75°W (Figures F3, F4). Here, presently only a minor part of 
ACC water is deflected northward into the Humboldt Current Sys-
tem, whereas the major fraction is deviated southward toward the 
Drake Passage. The CHC thus transports a significant amount of 
northern ACC water toward the Drake Passage in a narrow, ~100–
150 km belt along the coast (Chaigneau and Pizarro, 2005) (Figures 
F3, F4). Modern surface current velocities within the CHC reach 
>35 cm/s at the continental margin (Site U1542) but decrease off-
shore toward Site 1543 (Boisvert, 1969; Chaigneau and Pizarro, 
2005).

Site U1543 is presently located at the lower limit of Lower Cir-
cumpolar Deep Water and might have been affected by Antarctic 
Bottom Water (AABW) in the past (Figure F5). The site is located 
~4° latitude north of the present Subantarctic Front. Modern mean 
annual sea-surface temperature (SST) in this area is ~8.5°C, and the 
seasonal range is ~±3°C.

Precruise site survey Cores PS97/112-1 and PS97/114-1 (~14 
and ~22 m long, respectively; Lamy, 2016), from the intersection of 
the seismic lines, provide sediment records reaching back to ~475 
ka that indicate average sedimentation rates of ~5 cm/ky. Core 
scanner and bulk sediment data from Core PS97/114-1 indicate 
strong fluctuations in carbonate versus siliciclastic sediment com-
ponents. High CaCO3 values are found during interglacials (as high 
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as 50% in Marine Isotope Stage [MIS] 5 and 95% in MIS 11). Glacial 
sediments are dominated by clay, and CaCO3 contents are below 1 
wt%.

Scientific objectives
The main objectives at Site U1543 were to

• Recover a late Miocene to recent undisturbed, continuous sedi-
ment record with medium to high sedimentation rates;

• Reconstruct the strength of the CHC (Subantarctic ACC) before 
entering the Drake Passage;

• Investigate AABW, Circumpolar Deep Water, and Pacific Deep
Water mass properties;

• Investigate changes in continental paleoclimate; and
• Recover a potential near-field record of Patagonian ice sheet

variability over the past several million years.

Figure F1. Oceanographic and bathymetric setting, Site U1543. A. Marine geological features. Yellow lines = seismic lines available in the region. B. Detailed 
bathymetry with seismic lines and shotpoints. 
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Figure F2. (A) Multichannel seismic (MCS) and (B) Parasound profiles across 
Site U1543. CDP = common depth point, TWT = two-way traveltime.
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Figure F3. Surface circulation in the Southeast Pacific with examples of sur-
face buoy trajectories (each 30-day position is marked by a circle) indicating 
northeast flow of northern Antarctic Circumpolar Current (ACC) water after 
crossing the East Pacific Rise. Also shown is the bifurcation of surface waters 
close to the Chilean coast (at about 45°S) with northward flowing water in 
the Humboldt Current System (HCS) and strongly accelerated southward 
flow in the Cape Horn Current (CHC) toward the Drake Passage. West–east 
drifting buoys follow the South Pacific Current (SPC). Modified from 
Chaigneau and Pizarro (2005) and Lamy et al. (2015).
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Figure F4. Schematic view of the southern Chilean margin and the Drake 
Passage region with major surface and intermediate water circulation and 
location of Expedition 383 sites and ODP Leg 202 Site 1233. HCS = Hum-
boldt Current System, SPC = South Pacific Current, AAIW = Antarctic Inter-
mediate Water, CHC = Cape Horn Current, ACC = Antarctic Circumpolar 
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ACC SAF

CHC
Bifurcation

ACC

HCS

ACC

W
S

I

 
  

 

SPC

HCS
AAIW

AAIW Dra
ke

 p
as

sa
ge

ODP 1233

U1542

U1543

U1544

N

Figure F5. Modern oxygen distribution in the eastern South Pacific used to 
visualize major water masses. AAIW = Antarctic Intermediate Water, PDW = 
Pacific Deep Water, CDW = Circumpolar Deep Water, AABW = Antarctic Bot-
tom Water.
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Operations
Two holes were cored at Site U1543 using the full-length ad-

vanced piston corer (APC) system. Hole U1543A was cored to 339.6 
m core depth below seafloor, Method A (CSF-A) (350.62 m recov-
ered; 103%), and Hole U1543B was cored to 283.1 m CSF-A (294.97 
m recovered; 104.2%).

Transit to Site U1543
The R/V JOIDES Resolution made the 119 nmi voyage to Site 

U1543 in 10.5 h, averaging 11.3 kt. The thrusters were lowered, and 
the ship was moved to dynamic positioning control over the site co-
ordinates at 1717 h on 8 July 2019. A water depth reading using the 
precision depth recorder set the preliminary seafloor depth at 
3877.4 meters below rig floor (mbrf ) for Hole U1543A. The opera-
tions plan for Site U1543 initially proposed three holes to 400 m 
CSF-A. Because of time lost to weather, this plan was modified to 
coring only two holes to APC refusal.

Site U1543
Hole U1543A

Hole U1543A was spudded at 0325 h on 9 July 2019, and coring 
with the full-length APC system continued to 339.6 m CSF-A. Cor-
ing was terminated after 90,000 lb of overpull was needed to re-
trieve Core 383-U1543A-36H. The drill string was pulled out of the 
hole, clearing the seafloor at 1830 h on 11 July. Overall, 36 cores 
were taken with 103% recovery.

Nonmagnetic core barrels were used on all cores. The core ori-
entation tool was used for most cores, except for 383-U1543A-8H, 

14H, 16H, 17H, 24H–29H, and 32H–36H. Formation temperature 
measurements were taken with the advanced piston corer tempera-
ture (APCT-3) tool for Cores 4H, 7H, 10H, 13H, 16H, and 19H. Par-
tial strokes were recorded on Cores 32H–36H. The total time spent 
in Hole U1543A was 73.2 h (3.05 days).

Hole U1543B
The vessel was offset 20 m east of Hole U1543A, and Hole 

U1543B was spudded at 2010 h on 11 July 2019. The seafloor depth 
was calculated at 2876.4 mbrf (3865.3 meters below sea level [mbsl]) 
based on the recovery from Core 383-U1543B-1H. Hole U1543B 
was cored entirely with the APC system, and two drilled intervals 
were used to cover coring gaps between Holes U1543A and 
U1543B. The first drilled interval (1.9 m) followed Core 1H, and the 
second drilled interval (1.5 m) followed Core 23H. The bit was re-
trieved to the surface, clearing the seafloor at 1800 h on 13 July 2019 
and the rotary table at 0045 h on 14 July. The rig floor was secured 
for transit at 0110 h, and JOIDES Resolution began transiting to Site 
U1544.

A total of 31 cores were taken over a 283.1 m interval in Hole 
U1543B. A total of 294.97 m was recovered (104.2% recovery). Two 
intervals were drilled without recovery for a total of 3.4 m. Non-
magnetic core barrels were used with all cores, and the core orienta-
tion tool was not used. Partial strokes were recorded on Cores 383-
U1543B-31H through 33H. The liners of Cores 3H, 14H, 20H, 21H, 
25H, and 31H–33H shattered on the catwalk after holes were drilled 
to release formation gas. Coring summaries for Holes U1543A and 
U1543B are shown in Table T1.

Table T1. Core summary, Site U1543. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor. APC = 
advanced piston corer, HLAPC = half-length APC, XCB = extended core barrel, RCB = rotary core barrel. Core type: H = APC, numeric = drilled interval. (Contin-
ued on next page.) Download table in CSV format.

Hole: U1543A Hole: U1543B
Hole: U1543A Hole: U1543B
Latitude: 54°35.0631′S Latitude: 54°35.0646′S
Longitude: 76°40.5900′W Longitude: 76°40.5697′W
Water depth (m): 3863.36 Water depth (m): 3865.29
Date started (UTC, h): 8 Jul 2019 2015 Date started (UTC, h): 11 Jul 2019 2130
Date finished (UTC, h): 11 Jul 2019 2130 Date finished (UTC, h): 14 Jul 2019 0330
Time on hole (days): 3.05 Time on hole (days): 2.25
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3874.4 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3876.4
Seafloor depth est. method: mudline core Seafloor depth est. method: mudline core
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.04 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.11
Penetration DSF (m): 339.6 Penetration DSF (m): 286.5
Cored interval (m): 339.6 Cored interval (m): 283.1
Recovered length (m): 350.62 Recovered length (m): 294.97
Recovery (%): 103.24 Recovery (%): 104.19
Drilled interval (m): NA Drilled interval (m): 3.4
Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 2
Total cores (N): 36 Total cores (N): 31
APC cores (N): 36 APC cores (N): 31
HLAPC cores (N): 0 HLAPC cores (N): 0
XCB cores (N): 0 XCB cores (N): 0
RCB cores (N): 0 RCB cores (N): 0
Other cores (N): 0 Other cores (N): 0

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)
Advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)
Curated length 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 

(m)
Recovery 

(%)

Time on 
deck 

(UTC h)
Sections 

(N)

383-U1543A-
1H 0.0 7.1 7.1 7.06 7.06 0.0 7.06 99 9 July 2019 0655 6
2H 7.1 16.6 9.5 7.61 7.61 7.1 14.71 80 9 July 2019 1400 6
3H 16.6 26.1 9.5 9.65 9.65 16.6 26.25 102 9 July 2019 1520 8
4H 26.1 35.6 9.5 9.83 9.83 26.1 35.93 103 9 July 2019 1655 8
IODP Proceedings 4 Volume 383
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5H 35.6 45.1 9.5 9.81 9.81 35.6 45.41 103 9 July 2019 1820 8
6H 45.1 54.6 9.5 10.02 10.02 45.1 55.12 105 9 July 2019 1935 8
7H 54.6 64.1 9.5 9.94 9.94 54.6 64.54 105 9 July 2019 2115 8
8H 64.1 73.6 9.5 9.82 9.82 64.1 73.92 103 9 July 2019 2230 8
9H 73.6 83.1 9.5 9.83 9.83 73.6 83.43 103 9 July 2019 0000 8
10H 83.1 92.6 9.5 9.79 9.79 83.1 92.89 103 10 July 2019 0145 8
11H 92.6 102.1 9.5 9.86 9.86 92.6 102.46 104 10 July 2019 0320 8
12H 102.1 111.6 9.5 9.68 9.68 102.1 111.78 102 10 July 2019 0450 8
13H 111.6 121.1 9.5 10.07 10.07 111.6 121.67 106 10 July 2019 0625 8
14H 121.1 130.6 9.5 9.93 9.93 121.1 131.03 105 10 July 2019 0750 8
15H 130.6 140.1 9.5 9.30 9.30 130.6 139.90 98 10 July 2019 0925 8
16H 140.1 149.6 9.5 10.19 10.19 140.1 150.29 107 10 July 2019 1105 8
17H 149.6 159.1 9.5 10.01 10.01 149.6 159.61 105 10 July 2019 1220 8
18H 159.1 168.6 9.5 9.14 9.14 159.1 168.24 96 10 July 2019 1400 8
19H 168.6 178.1 9.5 10.19 10.19 168.6 178.79 107 10 July 2019 1540 8
20H 178.1 187.6 9.5 10.08 10.08 178.1 188.18 106 10 July 2019 1720 8
21H 187.6 197.1 9.5 9.98 9.98 187.6 197.58 105 10 July 2019 1855 8
22H 197.1 206.6 9.5 10.11 10.11 197.1 207.21 106 10 July 2019 2050 8
23H 206.6 216.1 9.5 9.47 9.47 206.6 216.07 100 10 July 2019 2225 8
24H 216.1 225.6 9.5 10.00 10.00 216.1 226.10 105 10 July 2019 0000 8
25H 225.6 235.1 9.5 9.97 9.97 225.6 235.57 105 11 July 2019 0130 8
26H 235.1 244.6 9.5 9.98 9.98 235.1 245.08 105 11 July 2019 0305 8
27H 244.6 254.1 9.5 10.08 10.08 244.6 254.68 106 11 July 2019 0430 8
28H 254.1 263.6 9.5 9.96 9.96 254.1 264.06 105 11 July 2019 0555 8
29H 263.6 273.1 9.5 9.69 9.69 263.6 273.29 102 11 July 2019 0725 8
30H 273.1 282.6 9.5 10.00 10.00 273.1 283.10 105 11 July 2019 0945 8
31H 282.6 292.1 9.5 10.02 10.02 282.6 292.62 105 11 July 2019 1115 8
32H 292.1 301.6 9.5 10.00 10.00 292.1 302.10 105 11 July 2019 1245 8
33H 301.6 311.1 9.5 10.02 10.02 301.6 311.62 105 11 July 2019 1405 8
34H 311.1 320.6 9.5 10.06 10.06 311.1 321.16 106 11 July 2019 1535 8
35H 320.6 330.1 9.5 10.03 10.03 320.6 330.63 106 11 July 2019 1730 8
36H 330.1 339.6 9.5 9.44 9.44 330.1 339.54 99 11 July 2019 1925 8

383-U1543B-
1H 0.0 1.1 1.1 1.14 1.14 0.0 1.14 104 11 July 2019 2335 2
21 1.1 3.0 *****Drilled from 1.1 to 3.0 m DSF***** 11 July 2019 2350 0
3H 3.0 12.2 9.2 9.25 9.25 3.0 12.25 101 12 July 2019 0120 9
4H 12.2 21.7 9.5 9.81 9.81 12.2 22.01 103 12 July 2019 0300 8
5H 21.7 31.2 9.5 9.74 9.74 21.7 31.44 103 12 July 2019 0415 8
6H 31.2 39.2 8.0 8.60 8.60 31.2 39.80 108 12 July 2019 0530 7
7H 39.2 48.7 9.5 9.90 9.90 39.2 49.10 104 12 July 2019 0655 8
8H 48.7 58.2 9.5 9.77 9.77 48.7 58.47 103 12 July 2019 0810 8
9H 58.2 67.7 9.5 9.77 9.77 58.2 67.97 103 12 July 2019 0930 8
10H 67.7 77.2 9.5 9.60 9.60 67.7 77.30 101 12 July 2019 1050 8
11H 77.2 86.7 9.5 9.78 9.78 77.2 86.98 103 12 July 2019 1210 8
12H 86.7 96.2 9.5 9.13 9.13 86.7 95.83 96 12 July 2019 1330 8
13H 96.2 105.7 9.5 9.89 9.89 96.2 106.09 104 12 July 2019 1440 8
14H 105.7 115.2 9.5 10.12 10.12 105.7 115.82 107 12 July 2019 1610 8
15H 115.2 124.7 9.5 10.04 10.04 115.2 125.24 106 12 July 2019 1740 8
16H 124.7 134.2 9.5 10.05 10.05 124.7 134.75 106 12 July 2019 1905 8
17H 134.2 143.7 9.5 9.70 9.70 134.2 143.90 102 12 July 2019 2030 8
18H 143.7 153.2 9.5 10.21 10.21 143.7 153.91 107 12 July 2019 2155 8
19H 153.2 161.5 8.3 8.32 8.32 153.2 161.52 100 12 July 2019 2325 7
20H 161.5 171.0 9.5 10.04 10.04 161.5 171.54 106 13 July 2019 0050 8
21H 171.0 180.5 9.5 10.17 10.17 171.0 181.17 107 13 July 2019 0215 8
22H 180.5 190.0 9.5 10.12 10.12 180.5 190.62 107 13 July 2019 0340 8
23H 190.0 199.5 9.5 10.04 10.04 190.0 200.04 106 13 July 2019 0500 8
241 199.5 201.0 *****Drilled from 199.5 to 201.0 m DSF***** 13 July 2019 0545 0
25H 201.0 210.5 9.5 10.07 10.07 201.0 211.07 106 13 July 2019 0630 8
26H 210.5 220.0 9.5 10.01 10.01 210.5 220.51 105 13 July 2019 0800 8
27H 220.0 229.5 9.5 9.63 9.63 220.0 229.63 101 13 July 2019 0925 8
28H 229.5 239.0 9.5 10.23 10.23 229.5 239.73 108 13 July 2019 1045 8
29H 239.0 248.5 9.5 10.09 10.09 239.0 249.09 106 13 July 2019 1225 8
30H 248.5 258.0 9.5 10.11 10.11 248.5 258.61 106 13 July 2019 1350 8
31H 258.0 267.5 9.5 9.85 9.85 258.0 267.85 104 13 July 2019 1525 8
32H 267.5 277.0 9.5 9.91 9.91 267.5 277.41 104 13 July 2019 1655 8
33H 277.0 286.5 9.5 9.88 9.88 277.0 286.88 104 13 July 2019 1900 8

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)
Advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)
Curated length 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 

(m)
Recovery 

(%)

Time on 
deck 

(UTC h)
Sections 

(N)

Table T1 (continued).
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Sedimentology
Sediment cores from Holes U1543A and U1543B were retrieved 

from a drape-type sediment sequence on an elevated ridge in the 
eastern South Pacific. They present a continuous sedimentary re-
cord spanning the late Miocene to Holocene. Site U1543 sediments 
mostly consist of siliciclastic material and contain a significant pro-
portion of biogenic sediments as intercalated beds or as a minor or 
major modifier of the dominant siliciclastic lithology. Sea condi-
tions were favorable throughout the drilling operations at this site, 
with calm seas and low wave activity, which led to minor occur-
rences of core disturbances (i.e., fall-in at core tops). Intervals of up-
arching beds and/or suck-in at the bottom of cores were commonly 
observed below 275 m core composite depth below seafloor, 
Method A (CCSF-A), and may result from stiffer clay sediments at 
these depths. The identification and classification of sediments dis-
turbed by drilling operations is described in Sedimentology in the 
Expedition 383 methods chapter (Winckler et al., 2021) and is 
largely based on Jutzeler et al. (2014). Severe drilling-disturbed sed-
iments were classified as mixed siliciclastic sediments in the visual 
core descriptions (VCDs) and hole summaries (Figure F6). Exam-
ples can be found in Sections 383-U1543A-8H-1 and 8H-2, 383-
U1543B-6H-1 and 6H-2, and 383-U1543B-31H-5 through 31H-CC. 
Sediments at Site U1543 become not only significantly stiffer with 
increasing sediment depth, they also show early signs of diagenesis 
and brittle deformation (e.g., microfaulting, microfracturing, and 
cracks). These more indurated/consolidated sediments required 
core splitting using a saw rather than wire-splitting downcore from 
Cores 383-U1543A-21H (>204.2 m CSF-A) and 383-U1543B-14H 
(>105.7 m CSF-A). Secondary precipitation of light brown carbon-
ates was also identified below 275 m CCSF-A.

Lithofacies description
The five lithofacies identified at Site U1543 comprise siliciclastic 

and biogenic end-members and mixing lithologies between them 
(Table T2). They can be represented in a ternary diagram with car-
bonates, diatoms, and combined clay and silt as the main compo-
nents (Figure F7). The numbering of the facies is based on the 
cumulative lithofacies documented for all Expedition 383 sites, but 
only lithofacies documented and introduced at Site U1543 are de-
scribed and discussed here.

Sediments from Lithofacies 4 and 10 are composed of calcare-
ous ooze (i.e., nannofossils and foraminifers) (Figure F7). Lithofa-
cies 4 consists of nearly pure calcareous ooze (Figure F8), and 
Lithofacies 10 contains minor or major biosiliceous and siliciclastic 
modifiers (Figure F9). Lithofacies 6, 7, and 8 are dominant litholo-
gies at Site U1543. Lithofacies 6 and 7 transition from clay-bearing 
or clayey diatom ooze (Lithofacies 6) (Figure F10) to diatom-bear-
ing/rich clay/silt (Lithofacies 7) (Figure F11), whereas Lithofacies 8 
it silt-bearing clay to clay-bearing silt without any biosiliceous com-
ponents (Lithofacies 8) (Figure F12).

Lithofacies 4
Lithofacies 4 is nannofossil ooze that is heavily bioturbated and 

often has a massive appearance (Figure F8). Its color ranges from 
white (N 9/) to greenish gray (10Y 6/1). It is characterized by only 
rare occurrences of carbonates (i.e., foraminifers) and traces of bio-
siliceous and siliciclastic components. Mottled patches of darker 
grayish colors due to diagenetic iron sulfide overprints and larger 

burrows can be found in this lithofacies. The bed thickness of Litho-
facies 4 varies from 0.1 to 1.1 m and is found in Sections 383-
U1543A-3H-4 and 5H-1. Lithofacies 4 shows a gradual transition to 
Lithofacies 10. Below 275 m CCSF-A, secondary carbonate precipi-
tates may occur in this lithofacies.

Lithofacies 10
Lithofacies 10 is light gray (N 8/1) to light greenish gray to 

greenish gray (10Y 7/1 to 10Y 5/1) nannofossil ooze that contains a 
significant proportion of siliciclastic material (mainly clay and silt), 
diatoms, and foraminifers. It mostly appears in the form of a moder-
ately to heavily bioturbated diatom- and clay-bearing nannofossil 
ooze in the sedimentary sequence of Site U1543 (Figure F9). The 
bed thickness of Lithofacies 10 varies from 0.1 to 0.65 m. Examples 
of this lithofacies are found in Sections 383-U1543A-16H-2, 18H-7, 
24H-4, and 29H-5.

Lithofacies 6
